Resolution No. 9091-R16 A Resolution Authorizing a Request to the State of Illinois for Federal Rental Rehabilitation Funds

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has previously applied for and received \$1,134,000 from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Community Affairs for rehabilitation of substandard rental housing units in targeted neighborhoods of the city; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Community Development Division has spent or obligated all rental rehabilitation funds heretofore granted to the city in accordance with Federal, state, and local regulation; and

WHEREAS, there continue to exist in the City of Urbana lowand moderate-income households residing in substandard rental units.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That the Community Development Division staff is hereby authorized and directed to request \$425,000 in Federal Rental Rehabilitation funds from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Community Affairs.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City of Urbana to take any action necessary and to provide such additional information and execute such certifications as may be required in connection with such request.

PASSED by the City Council this 19th day of Morember,

Ruth S. Brookens

City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this ______ day of ________

Teffrey T. Mark land